



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

**TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 364/2025

Between:

1. SREEDHAR ENGINEERING WORKS, REP. BY ITS MANAGING PARTNER, A. SRIDHAR, S/O. VENKAIAH, AGED ABOUT 47 YEARS, OCC CONTRACTOR, R/O.K.R.NAGAR, 1ST LANE, PADUGUPADU VILLAGE KOVUR MANDAL, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. G SAI PRASAD IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. SRI S DESI NAYAK, SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER IRRIGATION CIRCLE, NELLORE SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

3. SRI K NAGARAJU, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, NELLORE CENTRAL DIVISION, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

4. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PLANNING, SECRETARIAT, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to punish the respondents under the Contempt of Court Act for willful and deliberate disobedience of the orders of this honorable court in W.P.NO.33470 OF 2022 Dt. 06.12.2023 and pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.C SUBODH

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.MANNAM VENKATA KRISHNA RAO

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 364/2025****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 06.12.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.No.33470 of 2022.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the respondents submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 06.12.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.No.33470 of 2022 and to that effect written instructions dated 15.06.2026 are also furnished. Hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

Learned counsel for the petitioner does not refute the same.

Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

16.06.2026

TPS

84

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 364/2025

16.06.2026

TPS